#### PATIENT COUNSELLING INFORMATION

### Rx Trypsin Chymotrypsin Tablets

#### **CHYMAPRA**®

#### Read the entire leaflet carefully before you start taking this medicine:

- If you have any further questions, ask your doctor.
- This medicine has been prescribed for you only. Do not pass it on to others, even if their symptoms are the same as yours.
- If you get any side effects, talk to your doctor. This includes any possible side effects not listed in this leaflet.

### 1. What is Chymapra® and what is it used for?

Chymapra® is a combination of enzymes, Trypsin and Chymotrypsin.

Chymapra<sup>®</sup> is used for the treatment of acute or chronic inflammatory conditions associated with edema due to injury, surgery, infection, pelvic inflammatory disease, post-operative wounds, tooth extraction, soft tissue injury, fracture, dislocation, sports injuries, sprains and strains.

## 2. What you need to know before administering Chymapra®?

# Before administering Chymapra®, talk to your doctor:

- If you are allergic to the active substances (Trypsin and Chymotrypsin) or any of the other ingredients of this medicine.
- If you are taking, or have recently taken or might take any other prescription or non-prescription medicines.

#### Warnings and precautions

**Pregnancy and breast-feeding**: If you are pregnant, planning to become pregnant or are breast-feeding, ask your doctor for advice before taking this medicine.

Keep out of reach of children.

## 3. How to administer Chymapra<sup>®</sup>?

The usual dose of Chymapra<sup>®</sup> is one tablet four times a day, half an hour before meals or as directed by the Physician.

Tablets should not be chewed or crushed, but should be swallowed whole to preserve the enteric-coating.

## If you take more Chymapra® than you should

It is important to keep to the dose as prescribed by your doctor. If you have taken more Chymapra<sup>®</sup> than you should and if you are concerned about an overdose you should consult your doctor, if possible you should take the medicine pack with you.

#### If you forget to take Chymapra®

If you forget to have a dose, have it as soon as you remember. However, if it is almost time for the next dose, skip the missed dose. Do not take a double dose to make up for a forgotten dose. This may increase the chance of you getting an unwanted side effect.

### If administration of Chymapra® is stopped

Keep administering this medicine for as long as your doctor has told. If you stop taking Chymapra<sup>®</sup>, your symptoms may return. If there are any further questions on the use of this medicine, ask your doctor.

### 4. What are the possible side effects of Chymapra®?

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them.

Seek immediate medical help if there is an allergic reaction.

Rarely, Chymotrypsin might cause an allergic reaction when taken by mouth. Symptoms include itching, shortness of breath, swelling of the lips or throat, shock and loss of consciousness.

Occasional gastric disturbance may also occur.

This is not a complete list of side effects and others may occur. If you notice any side-effects mentioned above, please tell your doctor.

If any of the side-effects become severe, or if you notice any side-effects not listed in the leaflet, please tell your doctor immediately.

## 5. How to store Chymapra<sup>®</sup>?

#### Store in a cool & dry place. Protect from light

Keep out of reach of children.

This medicine should not be administered after the expiry date shown on the pack. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.

**Date of revision:** August 13, 2021

## ® Registered Trademark

## For further information please write to:



Manufactured in India by:

### MAPRA LABORATORIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Survey No.: 375/2, Dabhel, Daman - 396 210. H.O.: 201, Adhyaru Ind. Estate, Mumbai - 400 013.